File No. I-04-167  

Page No. 2







August 5, 2004
Mark C. Joseph

Strawberry Recreation District

118 East Strawberry Drive

Mill Valley, CA 94941-2594

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.   I-04-167
Dear Mr. Joseph:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of the Strawberry Recreation District for advice regarding the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that nothing in this letter is intended to address the propriety of any past mailings, as we do not render advice regarding past conduct.  In light of this fact and the fact that we do not have sufficient information to provide you with specific advice, we are providing general advice and are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION


May a brochure produced by the Strawberry Recreation District (“District”) include a letter from the chair of the District’s board of directors?
CONCLUSION


You have not provided sufficient information for us to determine whether the brochure is subject to the Act’s prohibition on mass mailings at public expense in section 89001.  However, the analysis below will assist you in making that determination.

FACTS


Brochures for the Strawberry Recreation District are published three times a year.  The brochure describes your programs, classes, camps and activities at the recreation district.  You plan to include in the brochure a letter from the chairman of the board of directors. The directors are elected by the public.  
ANALYSIS

Section 89001 of the Act provides that “[n]o newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.”  Under section 82041.5 and Commission regulations 18435 and 18901, a mass mailing is defined as more than 200 substantially similar tangible items delivered in a calendar month, by any means, to recipients at their residence, place of employment, business, or post office box.  Regulation 18901(a) states:

   “(a)  Except as provided in subdivision (b), a mailing is prohibited by section 89001 if all of the following criteria are met:

    (1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.

   (2)  The item sent either:

   (A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or

   (B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency 

which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.

   (3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or

   (B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.

   (4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).”  

In order for the mass mailing provisions to apply, all four of the criteria listed above must be met.

Transmission

Regulation 18901(a)(1) only restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box.  If items are set out for the public to pick up on their own, or are handed out in a public area, the restrictions of the regulation do not apply.  You have not described how the brochures are distributed.  If the brochures are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person’s home, office or post office box, this criterion would be met.

Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer

A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).) An elected officer is “affiliated” with an agency if the officer is a “member, officer, or employee of the agency, or of a subunit thereof such as a committee, or who has supervisory control over the agency, or who appoints one or more members of the agency.” (Regulation 18901(c)(1).)  You state that the District’s directors are elected officials.  Therefore, the chair of the board of directors is an elected official affiliated with the agency producing the brochure.

Moreover, if the brochure is prepared or sent in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer,” any use of the elected officer’s name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)

You wish to include in the brochure a message with the heading “Chair’s Letter by Richard Rubin.”  Under such circumstances, the content of the brochure will be prepared in “cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert” with an elected official.  Accordingly, the brochure may not include the chair’s name or photograph or any reference to him or his office unless one or more of the other three criteria is not met or a specific exception applies.  (Dale Advice Letter, No. A-02-331.)
Public Moneys

Pursuant to regulation 18901(a)(3)(A) and (B), if “[a]ny of the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys; or [c]osts of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation,” the criterion will be met.  You note that the brochure is published by the Strawberry Recreation District.  We assume for purposes of this letter that regulation 18901(a)(3)(A) is met. 

Number Distributed

We assume again for purposes of providing advice that more than 200 brochures are sent in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request or falling under some other express exception.  Regulation 18901(c)(4) provides that mailings which contain only information or material sent in response to an unsolicited specific request are not counted toward the 201 items that equate to a mass mailing.  As used in the regulation, a request is unsolicited if it is not requested or induced by the elected officer or any other person acting at his or her behest.  (Regulation 18901(c)(4)(A).) This would apply to copies picked up at District offices or passed out at meetings, and would include copies sent to persons who make an unsolicited specific request for the material (such as subscribers).

Exceptions


While regulation 18901 provides a variety of exceptions to the prohibition, none appear to fit the brochure described in your letter.

Assuming all four of the criteria established in regulation 18901(a) are met, publication and distribution of the brochure as described in your letter would be prohibited.  A copy of regulation 18901 is enclosed for your convenience.
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow



Chief, Technical Assistance Division
Enclosure
CW:jg
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c).)





